As per DPR. Actual debt is 70% of the project cost. 75% is

conservative and hence considered in the analysis.

Equity % 25% As per DPR

Interest rate % 10.3% As per DPR.

Revenue Components

Description Unit Value References

Tariff rate
Rs./ kWh 4.13 for first year, 4.33 for next 4 years and 4.88

from 6th year onwards

As per the

DPR.

Financial Indicator

Description Unit Value

IRR without CDM revenues % 10.95%

The Project IRR without CDM benefits is 10.95% against the benchmark value of
13.00% demonstrating that the project is additional.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis
The robustness of the conclusion derived above, i.e., the project is additional has been
tested with a sensitivity analysis. According to Guidance to the assessment of
additionality issued by the EB, PP has subjected the critical assumptions made in the
projections (which account for more than 20% of the cost and revenue) to reasonable
variations, i.e., by ±10%. The PP has chosen four variables, viz., project cost, power
generation or capacity utilization factor, power tariff and O&M cost. The results of the
sensitivity analysis are as follows:

Sensitivit
y factor

% Change
over base

value

IRR

Tariff 10% 12.96%

O&M -10% 11.15%

Project cost -10% 12.69%

Generation 10% 12.77%

Though the robustness of the conclusion arrived at, has been established with the
sensitivity analysis, the PP submits that the optimistic assumptions made for the
purpose of sensitivity analysis are not realistic and such conditions are unlikely to occur
for the following reasons. Also, in doing so, PP has covered the scenarios occurring
post decision making for the critical factors:

1. Project cost: The project cost is based on the Detailed Project Report. This cost was
available at the time of decision making and is less than the cost received in the offer
letter from the WTG supplier prior to decision making and hence is conservative.